
414 GRANT STREET | CITY-COUNTY BUILDING, THIRD FLOOR | 412-255-8850 

WILLIAM PEDUTO 
MAYOR 

KARINA RICKS 
DIRECTOR 

M E M O R A N D U M 

To: 

From: 

CC: 

Date: 

Re: 

Director Chris Hornstein - Public Works 
Director Sarah Kinter - PLI  
Director Doug Anderson - Finance 
Anthony Bilan - Law 

Director Karina Ricks 

Jen Massacci 

March 8, 2021 

Encroachment Permit 

We have a request for an encroachment permit at 2603 Sidney Street, in the 16th Ward, 3rd Council District, as 
shown on the attached plan.  A copy of the request is also attached.  

SOUTHSIDE WORKS CITY APARTMENTS LLC, is proposing to install (2) new projecting banner signs and (2) 
canopies on an existing building. Kindly let us know if you have objection to this request. 

KR/JM 

Attachments 



 
 

 
 

414 GRANT STREET | CITY-COUNTY BUILDING, THIRD FLOOR | 412-255-8850 
  

WILLIAM PEDUTO 
MAYOR 

KARINA RICKS 
DIRECTOR 

 
 

March , 2021 
 
 
  
President and Members 
City Council 
City of Pittsburgh 
 
 

RE: 2603 SIDNEY STREET                                                                                                 
ENCROACHMENT 

 
 
Dear President and Members of City Council: 

 
 
We have a request for an encroachment permit at 2603 Sidney Street, in the 16th Ward, 3rd 
Council District, as shown on the attached plan.  A copy of the request is also attached.  
 
SOUTHSIDE WORKS CITY APARTMENTS LLC, is proposing to install (2) new projecting 
banner signs and (2) canopies on an existing building. 
 
Your favorable approval of this proposed Resolution is hereby recommended. 
 
   
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
                  Karina Ricks 
                  Director 
 
 
 
KR:JM 
Attachments 
 





 
1061 3rd Street 

North Versailles, Pa 15137 
724-327-4431 

www.pghsignandlighting.com 
 

 

 

October 30, 2020 
 

 

Re:  Encroachment Permit for a Sign 
 

 

Dear Karina Ricks, 
 
 Please accept this letter of request for an Encroachment permit for Pet Palace Projecting 
Banner signs and Canopy signs to be located at 455 South 26th Street.  Pet Palace has 
requested that Pittsburgh Sign and Lighting, LLLC install the sign at this location for all 
customers to be aware of the brand new business in the South Side. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or require additional information. 
 

 

Sincerely, 
 

 

Sarah Bradley 
Administrator 
 

http://www.pghsignandlighting.com/
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02/24/2021

Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services. Inc.

2600 S. Telegraph Rd.

Suite 100

Bloomfield Hills MI 48302-0968

Leslie Mitchell

(248) 332-3100 (248) 332-6396

leslie_mitchell@ajg.com

City Club Apartments, LLC

31700 Middlebelt Road, Suite 140

Farmington Hills MI 48334

The Cincinnati Insurance Company

Steadfast Insurance Company

Liberty Insurance Underwriters Inc

Great American Assurance Company

Endurance American Insurance Company

CL2092927586

A

$5,000 Products Deductible

Y ENP 055 40 03 10/01/2020 10/01/2021

1,000,000

100,000

10,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

A

0

ENP 055 40 03 10/01/2020 10/01/2021

5,000,000

5,000,000

B
Excess Liability $5M X of $5M
Retention $0 AEC 322495302 10/01/2020 10/01/2021

Each Occureence $5,000,000

Aggregate $5,000,00

Additional Insured:
City of Pittsburgh

City of Pittsburgh Bureau of Building Inspections

200 Ross St. Rm 320

Pittsburgh PA 15219

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB
$EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY



City Club Apartments, LLCArthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services. Inc.

: Notes

Insurer C: $15M Excess of $10M Excess Liability
Policy #  100031897603
Effective Dates 10/1/2020 to 10/1/2021
Occurrence/Aggregate Limits $15,000,000
Retention $0

Insurer D: $15M Excess of $25M Excess Liability
Policy # EXC3279325
Effective Dates 10/1/2020 to 10/1/2021
Occurrence/Aggregate Limits $15,000,000
Retention $0

Insurer E: $10M Excess of $40M Excess Liability
Policy # EXC30000866802
Effective Dates 10/1/2020 to 10/1/2021
Occurrence/Aggregate Limits $10,000,000
Retention $0

30 days notice of cancellation; 10 days for non-payment of premium.

Additional Named Insured Schedule:
309 HOLDING LLC
CCA CBD CINCINNNATI LLC
CCA #15 LLC
ANN ARBOR CITY ASSOCIATES LLC
VILLAGE GREEN OF CANTON LP
800 CITY APARTMENTS LLC
ELMWOOD PARK PLAZA LP
CCA LAFAYETTE PARK LLC
LAFAYETTE PARK HOLDING LLC
VGFH HOLDING LLC
343 S DEARBORN II LLC
VILLAGE GREEN ON FRANKLIN LP
GOLD COAST CITY APARTMENTS LLC
CHICAGO LAND TRUST CO (AKA TRUST #43663)
VILLAGE GREEN ON LAKE ST CLAIR ASSOCIATES LP
MDA CITY APARTMENTS LLC
MDA MASTER TENANT LLC
CCA MDA II LLC
MILL DISTRICT CITY APARTMENTS LLC
HOLTZMAN INTEREST #28 LLC
PLAZA CLUB CITY APARTMENTS LLC
RCA VG LLC
GF GARDENIA LLC
BUTTERFIELD ROAD APARTMENTS LLC
VILLAGE GREEN OF SOUTHGATE WEST LP
SOUTHSIDE WORKS CITY APARTMENTS LLC
EAGLE REALTY INVESTMENTS INC
SOUTHSIDE TUNNEL APARTMENTS INVESTOR HOLDINGS LLC
VILLAGE PARK OF BLOOMINGTON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
VPRH LLC DBA VILLAGE PARK OF ROCHESTER HILLS
TROLLEY PLAZA LLC
DETROIT CITY APARTMENTS LLC
CITY CLUB APARTMENTS LLC
CITY CLUB APARTMENT MANAGEMENT LLC
CITY CLUB APARTMENT COMMUNICATIONS LLC
CITY CLUB APARTMENT DESIGN LLC
CITY CLUB HOSPITALITY LLC
CCA CBD MINNEAPOLIS LLC
MINN CD HOLDING LLC
JH MN HOLDING LLC
CCA CBD CINCINNATI II LLC
CCA CBD CINCINNATI II HOLDING LLC, CCA CBD DETROIT, LLC, CCA
CROSSROADS KANSAS CITY, LLC

ACORD 101 (2008/01)
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

©  2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page of

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:

AGENCY

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSURED

EFFECTIVE DATE:



City Club Apartments, LLCArthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services. Inc.

: Notes

Location Schedule:
309 VINE ST, CINCINNATI, OH 45202-3524
201 S 1ST ST, ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-1395
41420 W VILLAGE GREEN BLVD, CANTON, MI 48187-3862
800 S 4TH ST, LOUISVILLE, KY 40203-2151
750 CHENE ST, DETROIT, MI 48207-3938
39365 VILLAGE GREEN BLVD, FARMINGTON HILLS, MI 48331-5844
343 S DEARBORN ST, CHICAGO, IL 60604-4000
27525 FRANKLIN RD, SOUTHFIELD, MI 48034-8275
860 N DEWITT PL, CHICAGO, IL 60611-5781
35844 JEFFERSON AVE, HARRISON TWP, MI 48045-3243
63 E LAKE ST, CHICAGO, IL 60601-5921
225 PORTLAND AVE, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401-2558
4621 JEFFERSON ST, KANSAS CITY, MO 64112-1405
555 BRUSH ST, DETROIT, MI 48226-4348
1132 N CAMPBELL RD, ROYAL OAK, MI 48067-1534
1215 CROOKS RD,ROYAL OAK, MI 48067-1346
2751 MELCOMBE CIR, TROY, MI 48084-3436
13750 VILLAGE GREEN BLVD, SOUTHGATE, MI 48195-3444
2626 TUNNEL BLVD & 2639 SIDNEY ST, PITTSBURGH, PA 15203-6102
46280 DEQUINDRE RD, SHELBY TWP, MI 48317-3812
1431 WASHINGTON BLVD, DETROIT, MI 48226-1732
328 S JEFFERSON ST STE 570, CHICAGO, IL 60661-5649
31700 MIDDLEBELT RD STE 140,FARMINGTON HILLS, MI 48334-2302
95 S 10TH ST, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55403
1 W 4TH ST, CINCINNATI, OH 45202-3604
1800 & 1840 BUTTERFIELD, TROY, MI 48084
171 N WABASH AVE & 60 E BENTON PLACE, CHICAGO, IL 60601-3605
624-644 CHENE ST, DETROIT, MI 48207-3979
550 CHENE ST, DETROIT, MI 48207-3907
2001 WALNUT ST, KANSAS CITY, MO 64108-1811
1915 MAIN ST # 1919, KANSAS CITY, MO 64108-1917

ACORD 101 (2008/01)
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

©  2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page of

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:

AGENCY

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSURED

EFFECTIVE DATE:



11/16/2020

Ray Insurance Agency Inc

1580 Fishinger Rd

Columbus OH 43221-2107

Paula Lambert, CIC

(614) 246-9256 (614) 459-4509

plambert@rayinsurance.com

Pet Palace Enterprises, LLC

7557 Gooding Blvd

STE 200

Delaware OH 43015

Phoenix Insurance Company 25623

Erie Insurance Company 26263

Travelers Indemnity Co Of Il 25674

Travelers Indemnity Co Of Ct 25682

2020-2021

A Y 6802P762718 11/01/2020 11/01/2021

1,000,000

500,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

B Q11-5140151 11/01/2020 11/01/2021

1,000,000

C CUP2P790207 11/01/2020 11/01/2021

3,000,000

3,000,000

D UB2P788494 11/01/2020 11/01/2021
1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

Certificate Holder is Additional Insured as required by contract, subject to policy limits, terms, conditions and exclusions.

City of Pittsburgh

200 Ross St. Room 320

Pittsburgh PA 15219

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY
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